



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BTG INTERNATIONAL INC.,

Plaintiff, Counterclaim
Defendant—Appellant

v.

WELLSTAT THERAPEUTICS
CORPORATION

Defendant, Counterclaim
Plaintiff—Appellee

No. 509, 2017

COURT BELOW

Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware, C.A. No. 12562-VCL

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT, COUNTERCLAIM PLAINTIFF BELOW/APPELLEE**

OF COUNSEL:

Stephen D. Susman
Harry P. Susman
Susman Godfrey L.L.P.
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 651-9366

Cory Buland
Mark Musico
Susman Godfrey L.L.P.
1301 Avenue of the Americas
32nd Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 336-8330

Kelly E. Farnan (#4395)
Blake Rohrbacher (#4750)
Nicole K. Pedi (#6236)
Richards Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Wellstat Therapeutics
Corporation*

Dated: February 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE CHANCERY COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THE FIVE-YEAR VS. TEN-YEAR ISSUE WAS A QUESTION OF FACT.	11
A. Question presented.	11
B. Scope and standard of review.....	11
C. Merits of argument.	11
1. BTG failed to preserve the argument that as a matter of law, the early termination right cut off damages.....	11
2. BTG’s early termination right raised a fact issue about the amount of damages.	14
(a) BTG’s argument fails under the express and implied terms of the Agreement.	16
(b) BTG’s argument also fails under the case law.	18
3. Even assuming termination, the damage award was proper.	24
II. THE CHANCERY COURT CORRECTLY INCLUDED IN ITS DAMAGES AWARD SALES FOR PATIENTS SUFFERING FROM TOXICITIES CHARACTERIZED AS “MODERATE” IN PATEL SURVEY.....	27
A. Question presented.	27

B.	Scope and standard of review.....	27
C.	Merits of argument.	27
III.	BTG FAILED TO PLEAD AND PROVE MITIGATION OF DAMAGES BASED ON WELLSTAT’S HYPOTHETICAL, SUBSTITUTE DISTRIBUTION AGREEMENT.	33
A.	Question presented.	33
B.	Scope and standard of review.....	33
C.	Merits of argument.	33
1.	BTG waived the argument that Wellstat had to prove and account for profits from a substitute distributor.	33
2.	BTG’s argument was a mitigation of damages affirmative defense.....	34
IV.	THE CHANCERY COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS “BROAD DISCRETION” TO SET A PRE- AND POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST RATE.	39
A.	Question presented.	39
B.	Scope and standard of review.....	39
C.	Merits of argument.	39
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	31
<i>Brandin v. Gottlieb</i> , 2000 WL 1005954 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2000).....	39
<i>Brzoska v. Olson</i> , 668 A.2d 1355 (Del. 1995).....	35
<i>Carestream Health, Inc. v. M & G Polymers USA, LLC</i> , 9 A.3d 475 (Del. 2010) (TABLE)	14, 19
<i>Charlotte Broad., LLC v. Davis Broad. of Atlanta, L.L.C.</i> , 2015 WL 3863245 (Del. Super. Ct. June 10, 2015).....	16
<i>Chevrolet Motor Co. v. McCullough Motor Co.</i> , 6 F.2d 212 (9th Cir. 1925)	21, 22
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Quimby</i> , 144 A.2d 885 (Del. 1958).....	19, 20
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Quimby</i> , 144 A.2d 123 (Del. 1958).....	19, 20
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 47 A.3d 513 (Del. 2012).....	13
<i>Duncan v. Theratx, Inc.</i> , 775 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2001).....	16, 24
<i>Fletcher Int’l, Ltd. v. Ion Geophysical Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 6327997 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2013)	40
<i>J.E. Rhoads & Sons, Inc. v. Ammeraal, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 32012 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 30, 1988)	17, 21
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 813 A.2d 161 (Del. 2001).....	13

<i>Koufakis v. Carvel</i> , 425 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1970).....	23
<i>LeMond Cycling, Inc. v. PTI Holding, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 102969 (D. Minn. Jan. 14, 2005).....	22, 23
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972).....	27
<i>M & G Polymers USA, LLC v. Carestream Health, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3535466 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 5, 2009).....	14, 18
<i>M & G Polymers USA, LLC v. Carestream Health, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1611042 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 21, 2010).....	14, 18, 23
<i>Monroe v. State</i> , 9 A.3d 476 (Del. 2010) (TABLE).....	34
<i>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005).....	39
<i>Osborn v. Commanche Cattle Indus., Inc.</i> , 545 P.2d 827 (Okla. Ct. App. 1975).....	21, 22
<i>Pharm. Prod. Dev., Inc. v. TVM Life Sci. Ventures, IV</i> , 2011 WL 549163 (Del. Ch. Feb. 16, 2011).....	26
<i>Reiver v. Murdoch & Walsh, P.A.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 998 (D. Del. 1985).....	20
<i>Reserves Dev. LLC v. Crystal Props., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 362 (Del. 2009).....	14
<i>Ring Bros. Co. v. Martin Bros. Container & Timber Products Corp.</i> , 438 F.2d 420 (9th Cir. 1971).....	22
<i>Roofers, Inc. v. Delaware Dep't of Labor</i> , 2014 WL 7010733 (Del. Nov. 24, 2014).....	12, 33
<i>Sabree Envtl. & Constr., Inc. v. Summit Dredging, LLC</i> , 149 A.3d 517 (Del. 2016) (TABLE).....	42

<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017).....	14
<i>Siga Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Summa Corp. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 540 A.2d 403 (Del. 1988).....	39
<i>Transverse, L.L.C. v. Iowa Wireless Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 617 F. App'x 272 (5th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	37
<i>VICI Racing, LLC v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Williams Gas Supply Co. v. Apache Corp.</i> , 594 A.2d 34 (Del. 1991).....	40
Rules	
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	11
Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....	17
Other Authorities	
13 Sarah Howard Jenkins, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 68.9 (rev. ed. 2003).....	16
24 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 64:12 (4th ed. 2002).....	26
Restatement (Second) Contracts § 347(a)	24, 36
Restatement (Second) Contracts § 350.....	35, 36
